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TOWN OF KITTERY, MAINE

APPROVED
PLANNING BOARD MEETING

September 9, 2010
Council Chambers 

Meeting called to order at 6:10 p.m.  
Board Members Present:  Michael Luekens, Ernest Evancic, Scott Lincoln, Russell White, Joseph Carleton, David Kelly
Members absent: George Burke
Staff:  Gerry Mylroie, Town Planner, Mike Asciola, Assistant Town Planner
Minutes:  August 26, 2010 Planning Board Meeting
Mr. Evancic moved to accept the minutes as written.
Mr. Lincoln seconded

Motion carries by all members present
PUBLIC COMMENT 
Earldean Wells spoke about a call regarding drain lines into a wetland on Cutts Road.  The Town Planner will check into this.
Public Hearings Opened at 6:15 p.m.

ITEM 1 - B & F Land Development - 240 US Route 1 - Site Plan Amendment to Previously Approved Plan - Public Hearing and Action - Continuation. Rowell LLC, owner, proposes a change of use within the building on the lower floor from warehouse to partial warehouse and a rooming house manager’s residence,  on the first floor from warehouse to retail and on the second and upper floors from office to rooming house for 16 to 18 rooms. The development is located at 240 US Route 1 in the Commercial 1 Zone and recorded as Map 22 Lot 13.  The owner’s agent is Christopher Baudo. APPLICANT REQUESTS POSTPONEMENT.
Mr. Carleton motioned to close the public hearing on this item and re-schedule a public hearing when a plan is resubmitted.

Mr. Kelly seconded

Motion carries unanimously by all members present
ITEM 2 – Site Plan - Expansion of a Non-Conforming Structure within the Shoreland Overlay Zone. 65 Tower Road – Roger and Louise Lanctot, owners, propose to install a new septic to replace the orginal 70’s system, replace deck footings, pour concrete slab between footings and existing house foundation, rebuild deck to same footprint as existing deck at a single family residence behind existing setback in the Shoreland Overlay Zone and the Residential – Rural Conservation Zone. The property is located at 65 Tower Road and identified as tax map 58 lot 38D.

The Town Planner noted this item was appropriately advertised as a public hearing.
Applicant, Mr. Lanctot, and Board members discussed the use of permeable concrete or other material under the deck area.  Mr. Lanctot stated he could use pea-stone if the Board preferred.  Members concurred that there are no engineered figures to determine the measurable impact between existing runoff and the runoff from the proposed installation of a concrete slab.
Mr. Carleton read the Findings of Fact:
Relative to the application of Roger and Louise Lanctot for property located at 65 Tower Road, tax map 58 lot 38D, and based on the entire record before the Planning Board as and pursuant to the applicable standards in the Land Use and Development Code, the Planning Board makes the following factual findings as required by Section 16.10.10.2.  An application will be approved or approved with conditions if the reviewing authority makes a positive finding based on the information presented. It must be demonstrated that the proposed use will:
1. maintain safe and healthful conditions;

2. not result in water pollution, erosion or sedimentation to surface waters;

3. adequately provide for the disposal of all wastewater;

4. not have an adverse impact on spawning grounds, fish, aquatic life, bird or other wildlife habitat;

5. conserve shore cover and visual, as well as actual, points of access to inland and coastal waters;

6. protect archaeological and historic resources;

7. not adversely affect existing commercial fishing or maritime activities in a commercial fisheries/ maritime activities district;

8. avoid problems associated with floodplain development and use

9. is in conformance with the provisions of this Code; and

10. recorded with the York County Registry of Deeds.  This is not applicable to this item.
Mr. Kelly seconded

Motion carries:  Vote of   6   in favor   0_ against   0_ abstaining

NOW THEREFORE the Kittery Planning Board having adopted the foregoing Findings of Fact 

and based on these Findings hereby votes to grant Final Approval for the development for the above referenced property, contingent upon the following conditions per Title 16.10.10.8.2, Conditions of Approval: 

There are no Conditions on the item
Vote of   6   in favor   0_ against   0_ abstaining

And, by vote of the Planning Board herein, the Chairman is authorized to sign the Final Plan and this Findings of Fact on behalf of the Planning Board.

Vote of   6   in favor   0_ against   0_ abstaining

ITEM 3 – Site Plan - Expansion of a Non-Conforming Structure within the Shoreland Overlay Zone. 144 Pepperrell Road – Craig Spano and John Fitzpatrick, Owners, propose to construct an 8’ x 28’ one story addition to a single family residence and make other improvements located behind the existing setback in the Shoreland Overlay Zone and the Kittery Point Village Zone. The property is located at 144 Pepperrell Road and identified as tax map 36 lot 80. The owners’ agent is Thane Pearson with Thane Pearson Design.
Mr. Lincoln left the meeting at 6:44 p.m.

There was general discussion regarding expansion within the shoreland zone, the intent of the MeDEP regarding practicable alternatives, and the 30% expansion limitation.  The Board concurred that their decision must be based on the Kittery Ordinance, and there is no language within the ordinance that requires the consideration of practical alternatives if ordinance requirements are met.
Mr. Carleton read the Findings of Fact:  Relative to the application of Craig Spano and John Fitzpatrick proposing to expand and renovate a non-conforming single family residence partially located within the 100’ setback from the normal high water line, for property located at 144 Pepperell Road, tax map 36 lot 80, and based on the entire record before the Planning Board as and pursuant to the applicable standards in the Land Use and Development Code, the Planning Board makes the following factual findings as required by Section 16.10.10.2:
1. maintain safe and healthful conditions;

2. not result in water pollution, erosion or sedimentation to surface waters;

3. adequately provide for the disposal of all wastewater;

4. not have an adverse impact on spawning grounds, fish, aquatic life, bird or other wildlife habitat;

5. conserve shore cover and visual, as well as actual, points of access to inland and coastal waters;

6. protect archaeological and historic resources;

7. not adversely affect existing commercial fishing or maritime activities in a commercial fisheries/ maritime activities district;

8. avoid problems associated with floodplain development and use

9. is in conformance with the provisions of this Code; and

10. recorded with the York County Registry of Deeds.  This is not applicable to this item.
Mr. Evancic seconded
Motion carries:  Vote of   5   in favor   0_ against   0_ abstaining

NOW THEREFORE the Kittery Planning Board having adopted the foregoing Findings of Fact 

and based on these Findings hereby votes to grant Final Approval for the development of the above referenced property, contingent upon the following conditions per Title 16.10.10.8.2, Conditions of Approval: 

There are no Conditions on this item
Vote of   5   in favor   0_ against   0_ abstaining

And, by vote of the Planning Board herein, the Chairman is authorized to sign the Final Plan and this Findings of Fact on behalf of the Planning Board.

Vote of   5   in favor   0_ against   0_ abstaining

Public Hearings closed at 6:55 p.m.

ITEM 4 – Subdivision Plan Acceptance/Completeness/Action – Howell Subdivision – 9, 11 and 13 Lawrence Lane – William D. Howell, owner, proposes to divide lot 32 with 3.2 waterfront acres into three separate lots, each with a separate existing residence. No owners association would be created.  The homes and other structures on the premises have been “factually treated” as separate for many generations, and the subject parcel has been “functionally divided” as separate lots for the same lengthy period of time.  The property is located at 9, 11 and 13 Lawrence Lane, in the Residential - Kittery Point Village Zone and the Shoreland Overlay Zone and recorded as Map 18 Lot 32. The owner’s agent is Bradley M. Lown, Esq. with Coughlin, Rainboth, Murphy and Lown, PA. 
Mr. Mylroie explained the applicant’s proposed division of lots does not comply with the ordinance and read the following:  
The applicant was advised the proposal could comply if legally structured in a condominium form of ownership. Applicant did not want this structure, preferring separate fee simple ownership for each family member with separate recorded deeds to each parcel.
Applicant applied for a variance of minimum lot size and street frontage requirements, but was denied a variance by the Board of Appeals due to no hardship.  Applicant did not appeal the decision and it became a binding decision.  The Findings of the Zoning Board of Appeals, December 8, 2009:

Findings of Fact

1. William D. Howells requesting a Variance Appeal to the terms of Title 16, Chapter 12, Section 055E, Page 238-3 in order to divide one lot with 3 residences at 3 different addresses into 3 lots.  Located at 9-11-13 Lawrence Lane, Kittery Point, Map 18 Lot 32, in the Kittery Point Village Zone.  

2. Ken Markley, representing the applicant, spoke about the variance, noting the natural boundaries presented by the existing configuration of homes and landscaping.  There was no other testimony for or against this appeal.

3. This is a non-conforming lot with non-conforming structures located within the Kittery Point Village and Shoreland zones.

4. Mr. Howell is proposing to divide one non-conforming lot into three non-conforming lots.

5. Title 16.12.055.E requires a minimum lot size of 40,000 sf and a minimum street frontage of 150 feet.

6. The existing lot does not meet the minimum street frontage requirements.  The proposed lots would not meet the minimum street frontage or lot size requirements.

7. Section 16.28.170.B Contiguous Built Upon Lots was reviewed and considered.

8. Lot in question is 140,000 sf and shore frontage of 450 feet.  An argument to divide the lot and still meet ordinance requirements could be made, as there appears to be substantial property area available to work with.

Conclusion

The applicant did not fully explore the possible division of lots that would create conforming lots, and does not meet State law and Kittery ordinance.  Section 16.04.050.B.2.b.i., Such hardship exists that the land in question cannot yield a reasonable return unless the variance is granted could not be met.

Subsequently, applicant is arguing no variance is required, and believes the Planning Board may approve the subdivision plan based on a Maine Supreme Court case 462 A.2nd 150: Keith v. Saco River Corridor Commission decided August 3, 1983.  Accordingly, applicant is applying to the Planning Board for approval and is seeking a decision of approval or denial that may be appealed to the Superior Court if not successful with this application. 

Whereas the proposed subdivision plan approval findings would be based on findings other than those provided for in the Town Code (e.g. the Keith v Saco River Corridor Commission case), the applicant is not providing submittal requirements at this time.  However, within the context of other findings, the application does appear to provide sufficient information for the Planning Board to determine completeness and to decide how it might act on the application. 
Mr. Carleton asked if the applicant has not appealed the decision of the Zoning Board of Appeals, how can he then come before the Planning Board with the same application?
Bradley M. Lown, attorney for the applicant, explained they believe a variance was not necessary and the applicant is presenting a new argument before the Planning Board.  He provided a history of the property and the intent of Mr. Howells to divide the property for his heirs.  Mr. Lown presented the Keith v Saco River Corridor Commission case where an existing lot was permitted to subdivide because the land had been functionally divided.  In this case, there is no res judicata (a matter already  judged), as this is an alternative argument, arguing the denied variance does not bind the Planning Board to that denial, because the variance was actually not required.  Duncan McEachern, Town Attorney, stated the Keith v Saco case is not applicable to this application in Kittery.  Mr. Duncan further explained the Findings of the Board of Appeals are binding on other proceedings, and the applicant cannot then have ‘two bites off the apple” if the standards are the same, that is, among the same parties and the same issues.  Chairman White suggested this issue would be discussed under further review, and the application could be denied based on the facts that the application does not meet the minimum lot dimensions and frontage as required by ordinance.  Mr. Lown argued the ordinance allows division of property under single ownership that is already functionally divided, and stated the lot could meet dimensional standards but could not meet the frontage requirement.  Mr. McEachern stated the proposed division may or may not match the prior division of the lots before they were merged as one.  Regarding administrative res judicata, he believes the Findings of the Board of Appeals would apply in this case.  Chairman White stated he is not comfortable making a decision on case law, that the Board should only review an application as it complies with the Town ordinance.  Mr. Luekens argued the Board does not have standing to consider the application as it was denied by the Board of Appeals.  Following further discussion, Board members concurred that whether the issue of res judicata applies here is not the Board’s decision to make, but that the application does not meet the ordinance requirements as presented.
Mr. Carleton moved that the Planning Board deny consideration of the application because, as presented, the application does not comply with the Kittery ordinance in that the road frontage requirement and lot size requirement have not been met.
Mr. Kelly seconded
Motion carries unanimously by all members present.

ITEM  5 -  Site Plan Amendment -  Sketch Plan – Captain Simeon’s Galley Seating Improvements, 90 Pepperrell Road – Alfonse Damico (Frisbee Holdings LLC) owner, proposes to  amend a site plan to enable additional outside seating.  The property is located at 90 Pepperrell Road in a Business – Local Zone and a Shoreland Overlay Zone and recorded as Map 27 Lot 49/50/51A. 
Mr. Mylroie summarized the applicant’s request for the Board.  Normally this kind of request could be reviewed administratively, but the property lies in the Shoreland Overlay Zone, thus requiring Board review.  Parking requirements for the addition of 20 picnic tables and additional seating have been met.  A condition is needed to install a screen to contain any debris or trash from entering the Piscataqua River.
Mr. Carleton moved to approve a change in business use for Alfonse Damico, Frisbee Holdings LLC, for Captain Simeon’s Galley, to allow up to 20 picnic tables of 4 persons each, at map 27, lot 49, 50 and 51A, in the Shoreland Overlay zone, with the following conditions:
1. Installation of a 36” high mesh/netting screen along the seawall as was required in an approval by a prior applicant. This screen shall be installed along an existing iron rail fence at the waterline and attached to a wood fence abutting the granite curbing.   This will be drawn on a plan and filed with the Planning Office; 

2. Seasonal use for this outdoor seating shall be from May 1 through October 15;

3. CEO shall confirm there is adequate space between tables for fire safety and handicapped access.
Mr. Kelly seconded
Motion carries unanimously by all members present.
ITEM 6 - Planning Board Workshop – Town Code Title 16 Land Use and Development Amendments including shoreland provisions.  

Mr. Carleton spoke regarding his observations of the new ordinance, such as waivers, definitions, lot density vs. cluster density requirement calculations, application submittals, order of review process, etc.  He noted that words with common sense definitions often serve as well or better than attempting to define these further within the ordinance. 
ITEM 7 TOWN PLANNER'S TIME
The Town Planner announced the following:

· Receipt of a PREP grant ($8,000) by the Kittery Conservation Commission.
· Receipt of a $10,000 grant for sidewalks, bike lanes, etc. in partnership with SMRPC.
· On-line permitting through the Planning office.
· Frisbee School revitalization as a “Community Center”.  Presentation boards illustrated the architecture and proposed layout of the new space.  Uses proposed include a performing arts area, gymnasium and running track, meeting rooms, fitness room, a new Kittery recreation department, and more. The project is $2 million short of required costs and the Council will place this need on a public referendum.
· Public meeting on 9/15/10 - Public Awareness Program for Growth Management and Public Workshops 10-21 and 10-23-10.
OTHER BUSINESS

ITEM 8 - Planning Board Workshop (continuation) – 

Growth Management Program / Comprehensive Planning and Design.

The Planning Board meeting of September 9, 2010 adjourned at 9:00 p.m.

Submitted by Jan Fisk, Recorder – September 12, 2010






